## I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 491-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

R. J. Respicio Judith P. Guthertz, DPA T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

T. R. Muña Barnes

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating CTSI Logistics on the grand opening of their new thirty-eight thousand one hundred (38,100) square feet warehouse facility at the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Industrial Park; and to extending *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase* to them for their more than twenty (20) years of service and outstanding contributions to the people of Guam.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, CTSI Logistics first opened its doors in 1990 as
Consolidated Transportation Services, Inc., the freight forwarding arm of the
parent company, Tan Holdings, servicing Guam, the Northern Marianas, and
Micronesia; and CTSI provided critical services in support of the flourishing
garment industry on nearby Saipan, as well as the booming tuna shipment
industry on Guam; and

WHEREAS, in 1991, CTSI built its first warehousing facility on Guam for consolidated freight service operations, focusing on freight forwarding, as well as on growing businesses within the Pacific islands; and

WHEREAS, in 1995, CTSI opened an office at the Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport to better serve its growing list of customers; and in 1997, they became an agent for foreign shipping line, Mariana Express Lines, Ltd. (MELL), and opened an office at the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port; and

WHEREAS, the rapid expansion and globalization of businesses in the 1990s made CTSI take services to the next level, bringing on board a dynamic team of information technology and logistics professionals, which helped the company evolve into an integrated logistics provider; and

1 WHEREAS, in 2000, CTSI was transformed from a freight forwarder to

2 a complete logistics solutions provider, and changed its name to CTSI

3 Logistics; and

4 WHEREAS, CTSI built the first all-concrete warehouse in Guam;

breaking ground for the Tamuning Distribution Center in 2003, and formally

opening the warehouse in 2005, at a cost of more than Four Million Dollars

7 (\$4,000,000); and

WHEREAS, CTSI further strengthened its trucking service arm by acquiring Rentacom, a local trucking company, adding more resources to the thriving operations; and

WHEREAS, CTSI's operations in Guam continued to grow and expand with the groundbreaking, in December of 2008, for the new Airport Facility Warehouse at the A. B. Won Pat International Airport Industrial Park; and

WHEREAS, this new facility, which provides thirty-eight thousand one hundred (38,100) square feet of storage, is yet another example of the commitment of CTSI Logistics Guam to our island and our people; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, commend and congratulate CTSI Logistics Guam on the opening of its new Airport Facility Warehouse at the A. B. Won Pat International Airport Industrial Park; does extend best wishes to CTSI

- 1 Logistics Guam for its continued success; and does further express Un
- 2 Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase to the staff and management of CTSI for their
- 3 more than twenty (20) years of service and contributions to our island, and for
- 4 their continued faith in our island's economy and future; and be it further
- 5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee of
- 6 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and
- 7 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Tan Siu Lin,
- 8 Chairman, Luen Thai Holdings; to Mr. Henry Tan, Vice-Chairman, Luen Thai
- 9 Holdings; to Mr. Willie Tan, Chief Executive Officer, Luen Thai Enterprises; to
- 10 Mr. Jerry Tan, President, Tan Holdings & Chief Executive Officer, CTSI
- 11 Logistics; to Mr. George Chiu, Executive Vice-President, Tan Holdings &
- 12 Executive Vice President, CTSI Logistics; to Mr. Martin J. Gerber, Chairman of
- 13 the Board, A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority, Guam; to Ms. Mary
- 14 Torres, Executive Manager, A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority;
- and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ONTHE 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2010.

THOMAS C. ADA

**Acting Speaker** 

JUDITH P. GUTHERTZ, DPA

Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

JUDITH P. GUTHERTZ, DPA

Acting Legislative Secretary